ORDINANCE 83-2

TO AMEND SECTION 17.08.050 AND 20.21.03.08 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE TO ELIMINATE THE COLLECTION OF CERTAIN PERMIT AND CERTIFICATE FEES FROM MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 17.08.050 (a) of Chapter 8 of Title 17 of the Bloomington Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

<u>17.08.050</u>. (a) The fee for each permit shall be as set forth below except that no fee shall be collected for a permit issued to Monroe County, Indiana. The determination of value or valuation under any of the provisions of these codes shall be subject to verification by the City Engineer. The value to be used in computing the building permit fees shall be the total value of all construction work for which the permit is issued as well as all finish work, painting, roofing, electrical, plumbing, heating, air-conditioning, elevators, fire extinguishing systems and other permanent equipment.

SECTION II. <u>Section 20.21.03.08</u> Fees of Chapter 21 of Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code shall be amended to read as follows:

20.21.03.08 Fees. A fee to be determined by the enforcement officer shall be collected for all permits or certificates issued under this chapter, except that no fee shall be collected for a permit issued to Monroe County, Indiana.

SECTION III. <u>Section 21.04.120 (c) Charges</u> shall be amended to read as follows:

21.04.120 (c) Application for Approval. At the time of filing an application for approval of a plat, the application shall be accompanied by an appropriate fee as determined by the Plan Commission, except that no fee will be collected from Monroe County. Upon the acceptance of the application by the Commission, the secretary shall surrender the check or money order to the City Controller for deposit in the general fund of the city.

SECTION IV. Severability. If any section of this ordinance or any part of any section shall be declared invalid or unconstitutional such declaration shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions.

SECTION V. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION VI. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 19th day of January, 1983.

Aler) hereme.

Katherine Dilcher, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 20th day of January, 1983.

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me on this \mathcal{P} day of January, 1983.

Umilea allisi

Tomilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance precludes the City from collecting fees for permits issued to Monroe County under Title 17 "Building Regulations" and Title 20 "Zoning" of the City Code; the County would still be obligated to meet City code requirements. Presently Monroe County does not charge the City for permits issued to it by the County, and this ordinance makes that policy reciprocal.